Minutes of the
Loan Approval Board for the
Division of Community Development
Meeling of May T4, 2014
8:00 AM.
Lakewood Clty Hall
Couvncll Conference Room

tesling called fo order at 804 ..

Roll Call
Mestbors Present: Oihers Preesent;
Movreen Dastol Mary Leigh, Projects Manager
sodly Galden Jim Blocksidge, DCD Projec] Coordinatar
rccy Jenmison, Chairmom Joson Russell, Projocts Speciclist |l
Potor Materg, Vice- Choirmon Johanng Schwarz, Recording Seoretany

Carolyn Spath

Minutes of the April 2, 2014 Meeting

A mofion was made by Ms. Spath, ssconded by Ms, Golden o APPROVE tha minutes of the Agril
7 2014 meeling. Al members voting veo, the molion possed.

Financial Review
Ms. Leigh diskibuted and axplained the Financial Review for the perfod ending April 30, 2014,

A maldion was mode by Ms, Sipath, seconded by Ms. Dostol fo ACCEPT the Financiol Beview o
presanted. Al of Ihe mombers voling yea, the motion passed.

Execullyve Session

A molion was made by Ms, Spath, seconded by ts. Dostal 1o move the meeling into Dxecutive
sessfion ol 8:12 a.m. as the Board would consider canfidenticl information regarding loan
applications thof were prohioited rom being rmads public under Federal and State Lows, All
members voling yoa, the mofion possed,

Low Interest Loun'ngmm (LIL}

A malion was made by Ms, Spath, seconded by Ms. Dostal 1o APPROVE Resolution No. 14-2000
for Loon Fle Number DCD 14-7019 in the amount of $10.010.00 {emergency repair of walor
pipes: Hopkins Avenue]. All of the mambers voling yea, the molion passed.

A motion wos made by Ms. Spath, seconded by Mr, Matera to APPROVE Resclution No, 14-2022
for Locn File Murnboer DCD 14-7080 in the amounl of $8.101.00 fexterior painting: Andrews
Avenus). All members voling yoa, tho mofion passed.




A mction was made by Ms. Spath, seconded by ts. Dostal to APPROVE Resolution Mo, 142021
for Laan File Humber DCD 14-7847 in the amound of $31,.744.50 [exleror paint, kikchen remodeal,
update balk; Sloane Avenuel, Al meambers voling veo, 1he molion possed,

Amendments/Repeals

A motion was made by Ms, Spath, seconded by M Mofera to ADQPT Resolution o, 14-2073,
amending Resolulion Mo, 13007, increasing the loan amount to 33381540, Al the members
voting yeq, the metion passed.

A maotion was mode by Ms, Spath, seconded by b Matera to ADDPT Eesolution No, F4-2024,
amending Resolulion Mo, 13-038, increasing the loan amount to 3224415 All tho membors
violing yea, the motion passed,

" Delinguent Review
Ms, Leigh distibuted and explained The Delinouent Raviow [or the poiod as of May 1, 2074,

A molon was mada by M Spath, ssconded by M Galden ACCEPT the Belinguent Beview as
presented, All of the members voling yveo, the motion passed.

Repalr, Accessibllity Malntenance Program [RAMP)

A riotion was made by ds. Spath, seconded by Ms. Golden to APPROVE Resclufion 14-2608 for
Lean Hie Number BCD 14-7244 in the amaount of $1,744.06 [emergency plumbing: Spring Garden
Avanue), Allmembers vofing yea. the mofion passed,

Executive Sesslon

A maotion wos made by Ms. Spath, seconded by M, Dostal to move the meeling o Executive
Session at #:25 a.n. Al of the memibbers voling veq, the motion passed.

Commercial Propery Revitalization Frogram {CPR)

A mofion was mode by Ms, Spath, seconded by Ms, Golden 1o set aside $25000.00 and
APPROVE Resclufion Mo, 14-7004 for boan Fle Numbet DiCD 14-7838 (13714 Madison Avenue;
Ereview Apt, L1.C]L Al of the maembers voting yeaq, the motion passed,

COther

ks, Leigh explained the propased revisions to the program guidelines. The Board had ng furlher
cornrmeoenls or quostions.

A motion was moade by fs. Spath, seconded by M5, Dostal o ACCEPT the revisions os presented.
All ol the memibers voting yea, Ihe molion passad,

Adjourn




Adjourn

A motion was made by Ms. Spalh, seconded by M. Malera to ADJOURN the meeting af 8:41
crin. Al of the members voling vea, the motion possed.

e - ;JI _J'r'l.-"
Signature Daate




Oath

I, the undersigned, hereby agree that the festimony 1 give at this proceeding will
be the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth:

PRIMNT MAME: ' SIGN NAME:

1tk

11.

Prepaced by: The City of Lakewnod Law Department, 12650 Detroit dAove., Fakewood, Ohin 44107

FORCITY L2 OnLy - —

Lakewaod Admidnisteative Procedore: [ ATR/DBS/Sime [ Citivens Advisory O Clvil Secvice U Diangerons Dhag
I Trcame Tax Appcals M Loan Approval O Mudsance Abaremient Appeals O Tlinning 1 Foning Appeals 0 Other:

Date of Proceeding: 1'0—/" E“Lﬁé‘!ﬂa_ﬂzﬂﬁi ’2“5’{%




CITY OF LAKEWOOD
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

RESOLUTION NQ. |4-720729 L g » e o ) = A [ (-

A RESOLUTION approving the following home improvement loan and grant in the dollar
wmount as specified below.

DD - CDBG Loan Program

Charles and Barbara Gibson

$36,899,00

BEIT RESOLVED BY THLE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD FOR THE DIVISION OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, STATE OF OLHO:

Section 1. That the Loan Approval Board hereby approves the above loan and grant and in
doing so all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the
purpose of this program have been satisficd.

Scetion 2. That this Resolution shall take elfect and be in force immediately upon its adoption
by the Loan Approval Board, '

Fi - -"_II_ =

Chairman

6/11/2014 ey P
Date ~Recording Secretary

Work Contract: 5 26,795.00

Scrvice Fee: $ 0.00

Title & Tiling Fee: b 104.00

Total Loan: $ 26,899.00 B

Grant: £ 10,000.00

Total Resolntion: 5 36,599.00




lﬂ@@ CITY OF LAKEWOOD
(jllo  DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(S

‘--I*“"'“—-":rm an A ."*"Il.-:l_-;.'fa—rﬁ-_

RUSOLUTION NO. 4. o2t BY: ?).:g-[—..,("

A RESOLUTION amending Resolution 142011 Tor the home improvement loan and grant in the
dollar amounl as specilied below.

DCD Home Improvement Loan
Ashraf Dayem
$19,220.40

BEIT RESOLVED BY TITET.OAN APTROVAL BOARD IFOR TIIE DIVISION OL
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, STATLE O OHIO:

Scction 1. That the Loan Approval Board hereby approves the above loan and grant and n
doing so all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the
purpose ol this program have been salislied.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in forec immediately upon its adoption
by the Loan Approval Board. ] ;

£

Chatrman
o S
06/11/2014 e 2
Dale Recording Scerctary
Original +or - Amended

Work Contract: $ 18,040.00 £ 800.00 $ 18.840.00
Service Iee: $ 180.40 $ 8.00 $ LBE.40
Title & Iiling lice: $ 112,00 & 80.00 5 192,00
Total Resolution: § 18,332.40 § 19,220.40
Grant: $ 0.00 5 0.00
Total T.oan; § 18,332.40 § 19,220.40




Resolution Ne. |4 7o2.F

A RESOLUTION Amending Mo.

improvement loan and grant in the dollar amount specified below:

Elliot Jlarrous

3% Home Improvement Loan

14-2014 a Resclution approving the following home

BLCIT RESOLVED BY THE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD IFOR THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, SATE OF GHIO:

Section 1, That the Loan Approval Beard hereby amends the above loan and grant and in doing
so all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the purpose of

this program have been satisfied.

Section 2, That this Resolution shall take effect and EJe in force immediately upon its adoption

by the Loan Approval Board.

June 11, 2014
Date

Work Contract:
Service Fee:

Title and Filing Fee:
Total Resolution:

Exterior Grant:

Tatal Loan:

Chairman

._,,.H'_. ._.-cf-ﬂ':_

Recordine Secretary

Print [

Original
$6,404.00

$64.04
$236.00

$6,704.04

50,00
$6,704.04

+0r-

($3,129.00)
($31.29)

($104.00)

$0.00

Amended
$3,275.00

532,75
$132.00
$3,439.75

$0.00
$3,439.75




CITY OF LAKEWOOD
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(0o
Cio

RESOLUTION NO. [+ 2028 BY: Destal Jenisgen ant Mabeca

A RESOLUTION Amending No. 14-2019 a Resolution approving the following home
improvement loan and prant in the dollar amount as specificd below.

IIOMT, Home Tmprovement Loan
Thomas Geiger

$39,234.00

BEIT RESOLVLED BY THE LOAN APPROVAT BOARD FOR THE DIVISION OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMUENT, CITY OF LAKEWOQOD, STATE OF OHICx

Scction 1. That the Loan Approval Board hereby approves the above loan and grimt and n
doing so all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the
purpose of this program have been satisfied,

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force immedialely upon its adoption
by the Loan Approval Board.

Fa

Chairman
06/11/2014 Pl il
Date _'B;E:{iﬁiin'g”éz:::reim-}f
(Jriginal 4 or - Amended

Work Contract: 28,660.00 510,390.00 3 39,050.00
Service Fee: 286.60 -5286.60 $
Title & liiling Tee; $ 112,00 1$72.00 $  184.00
Total Resolution: v 32,058.60 £ 39,234.00
Grant: 3.000.00 +$7.000.00 10,000.00
Total Loan: 29,058.60 § 29,234.00




12WCID)  cITY OF LAKEWOOD
(Jilo  DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

RESOLUTION NO. |4- 2029 BY: Deshl Somitan oot Matag

A RESOLUTION amending Resolution 142022 for the below home improvement loan and grant
in the dollar amount as specified below.

DCD Home Improvement Loan
Alberta Cameli
$ 5,364.00

BLE T RESOLVED BY TIHE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD FOR 'T'HLE DIVISION OFF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the Loan Approval Board hereby approves the above loan and grant and in
doing so all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the
purpose of this program have been satisficd.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take ellect and be in force immediately upon its adoption
by the Loan Approval Board. '

i #
r Fi
i

Chairmian B
06/11/2014 _ 5 e
Date Recording Scerctary
Original + or - Amended

Work Contract, $ 4.,593.00 $ 595.00 $ 5.188.00
Service Fee § 0.00 $ 0.00 ¥ 000
Title & Filing Fee: F104.00 _ 372.00 § 176.00
Total Resolution: 5 4.697.00 $ 5,364.00
Grant: $ 1,999.00 $595.00 $ 2,594.00

Total T.oan: 5 4,697.00 5 2,770.00




RESOLUTION NO. |4 - 209 BY: Doshl, Jomiion, amd

A RESOLUTION approving the following home improvement loan and grant in the dollar
amount as specified below,

RAMD - Grant Program
James and Mary Anne Brown

$5,000,00

BLETT BRESOLVLED BY THE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD I'OR THE DIVISION OF
COMMUNITY DEVLELOPMLENT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, STATE OF OHIO:

Section |, That the Loan Approval Board hereby approves the above loan and grant and in
doing so all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the
purpose of this program have been satisfied. '

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take cffeet and be in foree immediately upon its adoption
by the Loan Approval Board,

{

= o

.'{ [ Ay P'E—"-":“—

Chuin;mn

6/11/2014 o 4
Datc Recording-Sceretary

Waork Contract: $ 5,000.00 B

Service lice: $ 0.00

Title & Filing Fee: $ 0.00

Total Loan: $ 5,000.00

Grant; $ B

Total Resolution: $ 5,000.00



RESOLUTION NO. ((4-724 |O

@&@E CITY OF LAKEWOOD
/(o DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

BY: Fj},;}r{-___{'l _Lmn_ﬁh ool

A RESOLUTION approving the following home improvement loan and grant in the dollar

amount as specified below.,

RAME - Grant Program
Robin Bowlin
$10,456.50

BE [T RESOLVED BY T1LE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD IFOR THE DIVISION OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, STATE OF OQHIO:

H‘_"{-era__

Section 1, That the Loan Approval Board hereby approves the above loan and grant and in
doing so all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the

purpose of this program have been satisfied.

Scection 2. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in lorce immediately upon its adoplion

by the Loan Approval Board.

6/11/2014

Datc

Work Conbraetl;
Scrvice lice:

Title & Filing Fee;
Total Loan:
Grant;

Total Resolution:

#

4 .Hf{
Chairman
o -FF--_'_‘_H-""
o ] S
- o
_. B el
_Recordifig Secretary
10,250.00
102,50
104.00
10,456.50
0.00

10,456.50




RESOLUTION NO. |th- 261 BY: Destel Jomisem ot Meteca

A RESOLUTION amending Resolution 13-2610 approving the following home improvement loan and grant in
the dollar amount as specilied below.

RAMP - Loan Program
Janet Meadows
BLEIT RESOLVED BY TIIE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD I'OR TIIE DIVISION O COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF TAKEWQOD, STATE OF OHIC:
Section 1. That the Loan Approval Board hereby amends the above loan and grant and in doing so all
requirements ol the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the purpose ol this program have

been satisficd.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take elTect and be in force immediately upon its adoption by the Loan

Approval Board. - )
Chairman
T Yy
A
Date; June 11,2014 Recording Secretary ~——
Original + or - Amended
Work Contract: $15.000.00 +55,000.00 $20,000.00
Title & Filing Fee: $0.00 454400 $44.00

Total Res: $15,000.00 $£20,044.00




BY:

— L {'

J__J!:_:_ln_ 4

Resolution No.

4. 26172

_JE s o X PR | I."-'i..[.-._,f-e. P

A RESOLUTION Amending No.  13-2613 a Resolution approving the following home

improvement loan and grant in the dollar amount specified below:

RAMP Loan Home Improvement Loan

Elliot Jarrous

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD FOR THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF LAKEWOQD, SATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the Loan Approval Board hereby amends the above loan and grant and in doing

50 all requirements of the Administrative Guidelines, Rules and Regulations and the purpose of

this program have been satisfied.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption

by the Loan Approval Board.

: .r-'".-l‘? :.f“':-
Chairman pe=t)
R&_c_:nrﬂ‘?ﬁé E;_F:Eé?;aw
June 11, 2014 Print |
Date
Original +0r - Amended
Waork Contract: 515,000.00 53,285.00 518,285.00
Service Fee: 50.00 50.00 S0.00
Title and Filing Fee: $44.00 $0.00 $44.00
Total Resolution: $15,000.00 $18,329.00
Exterior Grant: sS0.00 50.00 S0.00
Total Loan: 515,(][]'(].[][} 518,325.0[]




ey

RESOLUTION NO. |d. 2605 By: Destel Jemss

."'-L»L;.{-f__ i

A RESOLUTION approving a Commetrcial Property Renovation Projeet pursuant to
the guidelines as adopted by the Loan Approval Board lor the Division of Community
Development for 12503 Madison Ave. (Bi-Rite)

offering the following incentives lor participation, subject to the applicant oblaining all
necessary permits from the Building Department and variances from the Board of Zoning
Appeals or Board of Building Standards/Sign Review Board il necessary.

l. § lor § Rebate Amount

2. Loan Amount
3. Rebate Amount — §30,000
4, Other
5. Total $30,000

BE IT RESOLVED BY TITE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD FOR THE DIVISION OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, STATE OF OIIO:

Section 1. 'That the Loan Approval Board hereby approves the above project and in
doing so all requircments of the Administrative Guidelines, the Rules and Regulations
and the purpose ol this program have been satisficd, subject to the applicant obtaining all
nceessary permls lvom the Building Department and variances [rom the Board of Zoning
Appeals or Boavd of Building Standards/Sign Review Board if necessary.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take elTect and be in force immediately upon its
adoption by the Loan Approval Board.

Chairman

Date . é'ﬁébﬁling Scerclary




B —~ L0 .
RESOLUTIONNQ. |“- #0000 BY: {_#)L-jﬂ![‘f{f -JW = L i

['""Lm“{‘f- N

A RESOLUTION REPEALING Resolution No. 14-7002, a Commercial Property
Renovation Project pursuant to the guidelines as adopted by the Loan Approval Board
for the Division of Communily Development for 14412 Detroit Avenue.  (Stackers
Grille and Deli).

BEIT RESOLVED BY TIIE LOAN APPROVAL BOARD FOR 'TT1E DIVISION OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMUNT, CITY OF LAKEWOOD, STATE OF OHIO:

That this Resolution shall take effeet and be in force immediately upon ils adoption by
ihe Loan Approval Board,

Chairiman

. _;f,_?_..--""
A /""'f

Ol-1\- 2o > y
P SR
Date p R;@ﬂiﬁ;ng Scerotaty




